

Nos. 19-465, 19-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA,
and ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,
v.
MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA,
and ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington and the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND ISSUE ONE
SUPPORTING THE STATES**

PAUL M. SMITH
ADAV NOTI
DAVID KOLKER
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON *
JOHN L. GIBBONS †
CODY L. REAVES †
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
tlosseaton@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 8, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STATES' PLENARY APPOINTMENT POWER INCLUDES THE ABILITY TO PLACE <i>EX ANTE</i> CONDITIONS ON ELECTOR APPOINTMENTS.	5
A. A Legally Mandated Pledge To Follow The State's Popular Vote Is A Condition Of An Elector's Appointment.	6
B. Enforcing An Elector's Pledge Is A Valid Exercise Of The State's Appointment Authority.	10
II. STATE AND FEDERAL LAW ARE NOT EQUIPPED TO HANDLE UNBOUND ELECTORS.....	13
A. Unbinding Electors Would Require States To Radically Rework Their Electoral Processes And Would Undermine Estab- lished Election Laws And Practices.	14
B. Current Federal Law Does Not Address Significant Opportunities For Corruption If Electors Are Unbound.	21
III. ANY RULING FOR THE ELECTORS SHOULD NOT TAKE EFFECT UNTIL AFTER THE 2020 ELECTION.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baca v. Colo. Dep't of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 918 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2020) (No. 19- 518)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	7, 24
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	5, 8, 10, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21, 22, 24
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	27
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	26
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866)	25
<i>In re Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 918 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2020) (No. 19-518)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Henry v. Ysursa</i> , 231 P.3d 1010 (Idaho 2008)	15
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	24
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	25
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)....	4, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l</i> <i>Comm.</i> , No. 19A1016 (U.S. Apr. 6, 2020)	28
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	14, 18
<i>Thomas v. Cohen</i> , 146 Misc. 836 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1933)	17, 21
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	11, 13

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, & REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	5, 7
5 U.S.C. app. § 101(f)	23
18 U.S.C. § 201	24
§ 597	24
52 U.S.C. § 30101	22, 23
§ 30104	23
§ 30121	23
Ala. Code § 17-14-36.....	18
Alaska Stat. § 15.15.030	15
§ 15.25.030	16
§ 15.25.180	16
§ 15.30.080	18
§ 15.30.090	17
§ 15.30.100	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-513	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-8-302	15
§ 7-8-307	18
Cal. Elec. Code § 6905	18
§ 6909	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-304	5, 18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-176	18
§ 9-177	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 4304	18
§ 4305	20
§ 4306	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
D.C. Code § 1-1001.08	15, 18
Fla. Stat. § 103.021	15
§ 103.061	18
§ 103.071	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-12.....	18
§ 21-2-13.....	20, 21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-113.....	15
§ 14-27.....	18
§ 14-31.....	20
Idaho Code § 34-1504.....	18
§ 34-1507.....	20
§ 59-509.....	20
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/21-1	15
§ 5/21-4	20
§ 5/21-5	18
Ind. Code § 3-10-4-1	15
§ 3-10-4-7	17
§ 3-10-4-8	18
§ 3-10-4-9	19
Iowa Code § 54.7.....	18
§ 54.8.....	18
§ 54.9.....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-802.....	18, 19
§ 25-803.....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 118.445.....	19
§ 118.455.....	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1264.....	19
§ 18:1265.....	20
Me. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 804.....	19
§ 806.....	20
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 8-504.....	15
§ 8-505.....	18, 19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 43.....	15
§ 138.....	19
§ 148.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47	19
Minn. Stat. § 208.45	17, 19
§ 208.47	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-789	19
§ 23-15-791	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 128.120	20
§ 128.130	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-25-101	15
§ 13-25-106	20
§ 13-25-306	17, 19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-713	18
§ 32-714	19
§ 32-715	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 298.065	17, 19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 660:28	19
§ 660:30	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:36-2	19
§ 19:36-3	17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-15-4	15
§ 1-15-6	17, 18, 19
§ 1-15-8	18
§ 1-15-10	20
N.Y. Elec. Law § 12-104	18, 19
§ 12-110	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-209	15
§ 163-210	17, 19
§ 163-211	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-14-05	19
§ 16.1-14-06	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3505.10	15
§ 3505.39	18, 19, 20
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 10-102	18
§ 10-107	20
§ 10-108	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. § 248.360	15
§ 248.370	19
§ 248.380	20
25 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann.	
§ 3193.....	19
§ 3194.....	18, 20, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-4-11.....	19
§ 17-4-12.....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-19-70	15
§ 7-19-90	18, 19
§ 7-19-110	20
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-24-2.....	19
§ 12-24-5.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-15-105.....	19
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 192.006.....	17, 18, 19
§ 192.007	18, 19
§ 192.008	20
§ 192.034	15
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-13-302	20
§ 20A-13-304	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2732	19
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-203.....	19
§ 24.2-205.....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.084	12
§ 29A.56.088.....	17, 19
§ 29A.56.092.....	18
§ 29A.56.320 (2016)	5
§ 29A.56.320.....	15
§ 29A.56.350.....	20
W. Va. Code § 3-1-14	15, 19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 5.10.....	15
§ 5.64	15
§ 7.75	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-19-106	19
§ 22-19-109	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Unif. Faithful Presidential Electors Act (Unif. Law Comm’n 2010).....	12
28 C.F.R. § 55.15	15
§ 55.19	15
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 6, § 25.690	16

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Presidents, Vice Presidents, and Death: Closing the Constitution’s Succession Gap</i> , 48 Ark. L. Rev. 215 (1995).....	8, 11
Keith E. Whittington, <i>Originalism, Constitutional Construction, and the Problem of Faithless Electors</i> , 59 Ariz. L. Rev. 903 (2017).....	8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Qualified Political Parties</i> , http://bit.ly/2TONs0o (last visited Apr. 3, 2020)	16
Jeff Coen & Bob Sexter, <i>Blagojevich Trial: Jury Hears ‘I’ve Got This Thing and It’s (Expletive) Golden’ Quote</i> , Chi. Trib. (June 29, 2010), http://bit.ly/2vw1EmO	26
Marshall Cohen & Kelly Mena, <i>Experts Are Warning Coronavirus Puts the Integrity of the 2020 Election at Risk. Here’s What Could Happen in November</i> , CNN (Mar. 29, 2020), https://cnn.it/2xC61gI	27
Equal Citizens, <i>Equal Electors: Our Legal Fight to Allow Electors to Vote Their Conscience</i> , https://bit.ly/3aqQJdd (last visited Apr. 3, 2020).....	4
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton)....	23
Adav Noti, <i>The Chaos Coming for the U.S. Election</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Mar. 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XbYJvd	14, 21, 23
Vt. Sec’y of State, <i>Parties & Party Organization</i> , http://bit.ly/38Dzzro (last visited Apr. 3, 2020)	16
Amy B. Wang, <i>Hillary Clinton Concedes to Trump: ‘We Owe Him an Open Mind and the Chance to Lead,’</i> <i>Wash. Post</i> (Nov. 9, 2016), https://wapo.st/2WqjD9s	17
